# The Supreme Court of Phio

#### **CASE ANNOUNCEMENTS**

#### **October 3, 2012**

[Cite as 10/03/2012 Case Announcements, 2012-Ohio-4549.]

#### MERIT DECISIONS WITH OPINIONS

#### 2011-0215. In re M.W., Slip Opinion No. 2012-Ohio-4538.

Cuyahoga App. No. 94737, 2010-Ohio-6362. Judgment affirmed. Lundberg Stratton, O'Donnell, Lanzinger, and Cupp, JJ., concur. O'Connor, C.J., and Pfeifer and McGee Brown, JJ., dissent.

### 2011-2043. Cincinnati Bar Assn. v. Britt, Slip Opinion No. 2012-Ohio-4541.

On Certified Report by the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline, No. 10-048. Curtis D. Britt, Attorney Registration No. 0070966, is indefinitely suspended from the practice of law in Ohio.

O'Connor, C.J., and Pfeifer, Lundberg Stratton, O'Donnell, Lanzinger, Cupp, and McGee Brown, JJ., concur.

### 2012-0987. Pesci v. Goodrich, Slip Opinion No. 2012-Ohio-4540.

Ashtabula App. No. 2011-A-0049. Appeal dismissed.

O'Connor, C.J., and Pfeifer, Lundberg Stratton, O'Donnell, Lanzinger, Cupp, and McGee Brown, JJ., concur.

#### **DISCIPLINARY CASES**

### 2012-1107. Disciplinary Counsel v. Joseph.

On certified order of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, Misc. Docket AG No. 11. Joel David Joseph, Attorney Registration No. 0048592, is indefinitely suspended from the practice of law in Ohio.

O'Connor, C.J., and Pfeifer, Lundberg Stratton, O'Donnell, Lanzinger, Cupp, and McGee Brown, JJ., concur.

#### MISCELLANEOUS DISMISSALS

# 2012-1067. Daniel G. Kamin Cleveland Ents. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision.

Board of Tax Appeals, No. 2011-A-4755. This cause is pending before the court as an appeal from the Board of Tax Appeals.

The records of this court indicate that appellants have not filed a merit brief, due September 4, 2012, in compliance with the Rules of Practice of the Supreme Court of Ohio and therefore have failed to prosecute this cause with the requisite diligence.

Upon consideration thereof, it is ordered by the court that this cause is dismissed.

## 2012-1071. Daniel G. Kamin Cleveland Ents. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision.

Board of Tax Appeals, No. 2011-A-4756. This cause is pending before the court as an appeal from the Board of Tax Appeals.

The records of this court indicate that appellants have not filed a merit brief, due September 4, 2012, in compliance with the Rules of Practice of the Supreme Court of Ohio and therefore have failed to prosecute this cause with the requisite diligence.

Upon consideration thereof, it is ordered by the court that this cause is dismissed.

#### **MISCELLANEOUS ORDERS**

In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against Colleen Mary O'Toole Case No. 2012-1653

#### ORDER

Pursuant to Gov.Jud.R. II(5)(D)(1) and R.C. 2701.11, the Supreme Court appoints the following judges to serve on the five-judge commission to consider the report of the hearing panel of the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline in *In re Judicial Campaign Complaint Against O'Toole*, case No. 2012-1653:

Judge Richard Warren Allen County Common Pleas Court

(Third District)

Judge David Ellwood Guernsey County Common Pleas Court

(Fifth District)

Judge Scott Krichbaum Mahoning County Common Pleas Court

(Seventh District)

Judge Mark Wiest Wayne County Common Pleas Court

(Ninth District)

Judge Peggy Bryant Tenth District Court of Appeals

(Tenth District)

The Supreme Court designates Judge Peggy Bryant as chair of the commission.

Pursuant to R.C. 2701.11, Steven C. Hollon, Administrative Director of the Supreme Court of Ohio, shall serve as secretary to the commission, with authority to sign entries and orders on behalf of and at the direction of the commission or its chair.

All pleadings and documents in this matter shall be filed with the clerk of the Supreme Court. The original and seven copies of all documents shall be filed. Service on the commission shall be made by serving the secretary. The Rules of Practice of the Supreme Court of Ohio shall apply to all proceedings before the commission, except as otherwise ordered by the court. The clerk of the Supreme Court shall serve all orders of this court and the commission on the parties to this action.